



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PHARMATHENE, INC.

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/ Cross Appellant,

v.

SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant/ Cross Appellee.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

PUBLIC VERSION

No. 314, 2012

On appeal from the Court of

Chancery of the State of

Delaware

C.A. No. 2627-VCP

**CORRECTED APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**

A. Richard Winchester (# 2641)

Christopher A. Selzer (# 4305)

Renaissance Centre

405 North King Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 984-6300

Of Counsel:

**K & L GATES, LLP**

Roger R. Crane, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Gerald A. Novack, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Philip W. Rodgers, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 536-3900

August 26, 2012

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant PharmAthene, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT.....20

I. The Court Of Chancery Properly Held That Delaware Law Applies To Pharmathene’s Claims .....20

II. Siga Breached Its Obligations To Negotiate In Good Faith .....22

III. The Court Of Chancery Properly Concluded That The Elements Of Promissory Estoppel Were Established .....27

IV. The Court Of Chancery Acted Within Its Discretion In Granting Its Equitable Relief.....29

V. Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Were Properly Awarded .....36

VI. Pharmathene Is Entitled To An Alternative Payment Stream Based On The Terms Of The LATS.....37

VII. In The Event This Court Does Not Affirm The Chancery Court’s Judgment It Is Respectfully Submitted That PharmAthene Is Entitled To Specific Performance Granting It A License For ST-246 In Accordance With The Terms Of The LATS.....38

1. The LATS is an enforceable contract .....38

(a) The parties clearly intended to be bound by the LATS .....39

(b) The LATS contains all essential terms of the parties’ agreement.....41

2. PharmAthene is ready, willing and able to perform .....43

3. The balance of equities strongly favors PharmAthene and specific performance .....43

VIII. Alternatively, PharmAthene Is Entitled To Its Expectation Damages.....44

1. SIGA’s expectation for ST-246 in October and November 2006.....45

---

2.	Baliban Report .....	45
3.	PharmAthene's damages as of December 20, 2006 based on what is known as of April 15, 2010 - Basis 2 .....	46
IX.	Alternatively PharmAthene Is Entitled To Recover Damages Under The Doctrine of Unjust Enrichment .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Bayou Steel v. Evanston Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4758629 (E.D. La. Oct. 28, 2008) .....	39
<i>Conley v. Dan-Webforming Int'l A/S, Ltd.</i> , 1992 WL 401628 (D. Del. Dec. 29, 1992).....	26
<i>Crum &amp; Crum Enters., Inc. v. NDC of Cal., L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 4668456 (D. Del. November 3, 2010) .....	26
<i>Eden Hannon &amp; Co. v. Sumitomo Trust &amp; Banking Co.</i> , 914 F.2d 556 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>Parker-Hannifin Corp. v. Schlegel Electr. Materials, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 457 (D. Del. 2008) .....	42
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Shady Grove Plaza Ltd. P'ship</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1181 (D. Md. 1990).....	25
<i>Schreiber v. Kellogg</i> , 849 F. Supp. 382 (E.D. Pa. 1994) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 50 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>SDK Invs., Inc. v. Ott</i> , 1996 WL 69402 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 1996).....	38
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	33
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Shahan</i> , 141 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Suburban Trust and Sav. Bank v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1099 (D.Del. 1995).....	21
<i>Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Asso. v. Tribune Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	26
<i>Tlapek v. Chevron Oil Co.</i> , 407 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	33
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1996).....	30

<i>Weiss v. Northwest Broad. Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D. Del. 2001) .....	34
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F &amp; W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	21
<i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> , 452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982) .....	32, 35
<i>Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2010 WL 610725 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2010) .....	44
<i>Annan v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 559 A.2d 1289 (Del. 1989) .....	21
<i>Asten v. Wangner Sys. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 803965 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1999) .....	38, 42
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	20
<i>BAE Systems Info. and Electr. Sys. Integration, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 264088 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2009) .....	39
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	22, 37
<i>Beard Research Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	44
<i>Bernstein v. Felske</i> , 143 A.D.2d 863 (N.Y.App. Div. 1988).....	26
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012) .....	38
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989) .....	20
<i>Chavin v. H.H. Rosin &amp; Co.</i> , 246 A.2d 921 (Del. 1968) .....	33
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby</i> , 144 A.2d 123 (Del. 1958) .....	29, 34

<i>Commodore Motel Corp. v. Pike</i> , 1987 WL 38104 (Del. July 17, 1987).....	33
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	46
<i>Cura Fin. Sers. v. Elect. Payment Exch.</i> , 2001 WL 1334188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2001) .....	44
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	36
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995).....	33
<i>Envo, Inc. v. Walters</i> , 2009 WL 5173807 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2009).....	35
<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 4872 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1986).....	39
<i>Gillenardo v. Connor Broad. Del. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 991110 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2002) .....	25
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola</i> , 873 A.2d 305 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	31
<i>Great-West Investors LP v. Thomas H. Lee P’rs, LP</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del Ch. Jan. 14, 2011) .....	22, 39
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	34
<i>Henne v. Balick</i> , 146 A.2d 394 (Del. 1958) .....	44
<i>Hindes v. Wilm. Poetry Soc’y</i> , 138 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	38
<i>Hoffman v. Red Owl Stores, Inc.</i> , 133 N.W.2d 267 (Wis. 1965).....	34
<i>Hogg v. Walker</i> , 622 A.2d 648 (Del. 1993) .....	31, 32, 35

<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Fawcett Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 315 A.2d 577 (Del. 1974) .....	33
<i>ID Biomedical Corp. v. TM Tech., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 130743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1995).....	32
<i>Int'l Equity Capital Growth Fund, L.P. v. Clegg</i> , 1997 WL 208955 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 1997) .....	25
<i>Int'l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	29, 44
<i>J.S. Alberici Constr. Co. v. Mid-West Conveyor Co., Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 518 (Del. 2000) .....	20, 21, 38
<i>Kiely v. St. Germain</i> , 670 P. 2d 764 (Colo. 1983) .....	35
<i>Lawson v. Sussex Cnty Council</i> , 1995 WL 405733 (Del. Ch. June 14, 1995).....	39
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) .....	23
<i>Lingo v. Lingo</i> , 3 A.3d 241(Del. 2010) .....	48
<i>Long v. Nealon</i> , 2002 WL 264460 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 22, 2002) .....	46
<i>Loppert v. WindsorTech, Inc.</i> , 865 A.2d 1282 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	41
<i>Lord v. Souder</i> , 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000) .....	34
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) .....	36
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2783101 (Del. July 10, 2012).....	23
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 2010 WL 3724745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010) .....	34

<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) .....	27
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	38, 41, 43
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009) .....	22, 37
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2007) .....	34
<i>RGC Int'l Investors v. Greka</i> , 2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solow v. Aspect Res., LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2694916 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2004) .....	33
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) .....	41
<i>Squire v. Bd. of Educ. of Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 3190337 (Del. Nov. 6, 2006) .....	27
<i>VS &amp; A Commc 'ns v. Palmer Broad Ltd.</i> , 1992 WL 339377 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1992) .....	25
<i>Waldon v. Burris</i> , 2005 WL 1949624 (N.C. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005).....	33
<i>Wavedivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3706624, at *18 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010) .....	26
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	29
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 653 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	44
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino Bay Court Plaza</i> , 2009 WL 485779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	45



<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1457455 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2011) .....	31
<i>Wilmot Homes, Inc. v. Weiler</i> , 202 A.2d 576 (Del. 1964) .....	31
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
6 Del. C. § 2708(a) .....	21
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	39
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 8.12 (1996) .....	34
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws, §§ 187-188 .....	20
Restatement (Third) of Restitution §39(1).....	35
Wolfe & Pittenger, <i>Corp. &amp; Comm. Prac. in Del. Ct. of Chancery</i> , § 12.07[2] (2012).....	33
